E Peachtree
o CORNERS

Innovative & Remarkable

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA
Special Called Meeting

MAY 4, 2016
7:00 PM
CITY HALL

. Roll Call

. Approval of Minutes: (None)

. Old Business: (None)

. New Business:

. PH2016-003 Railroad Outdoor, LLC Appeal of an administrative
decision pursuant to Zoning Code Sec. 1606 and Sec. 54-8(b) to
deny a sign permit at 4395 Buford Hwy.

. City Business Items: (None)

. Comments by Board Members.

. Adjournment.
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Railroad Outdoor, LLC



City of Peachtree Corners
Zoning Board of Appeals
Special Called Meeting

May 4, 2016
CASE NUMBER: PH2016-003
PROPERTY LOCATION: 4395 Buford Highway

6" District, Land Lot 259, Parcel 054

CURRENT ZONING: C-2
PARCEL SIZE: 1.91 acres
PROPERTY OWNER: The Kyu Yong Cho Revocable Trust ETAL
APPLICANT: Railroad Outdoor, LLC

REQUEST

The applicant is appealing an administrative decision to deny a sign permit and requesting that the
denial be overturned and the permit be issued.

BACKGROUND

On March 8, 2016, the City received an application for an oversized sign (billboard) at 4395 Buford
Highway (attachment *A’). The proposed sign was 30x10 feet with 300 square feet of surface area
and a height of 30 feet. Staff denied this permit application (see attachment ‘B’) based on the
following reasons:
1. The sign requested did not meet the definition of an oversized sign. (An oversized size is
defined as a sign that exceeds 30x10 feet with 300 square feet of surface area); and
2. If the sign was then considered as a primary ground sign for an individual business, it
exceeded the size and height allowed for that type of sign. (A primary ground sign is
limited to 75 sq. ft. in area and 20 feet in height.)

When the applicant received Staff’s letter indicating that the permit was denied for the above noted
reasons, they responded with a letter appealing the denial (attachment *C’). The grounds for this
appeal as stated by the applicant are:
1. That the City’s sign ordinance has some contradiction regarding the definition of “oversized
sign’;
2. The City’s overlay district is vague and lacks definition;
3. The City’s overlay district is invalid.

OVERVIEW

Staff’s letter denying the permit application informed the applicant that the proposed sign did not
exceed the 30 x 10 ft. dimension and, therefore, did not qualify as an oversized sign. Additionally, to




be informative, Staff’s letter noted that if the sign had met the definition of an oversized sign, the
application would be denied because the location of the sign would be within 1,250 feet of the
Overlay District, a violation of Zoning Code Section 54-17(3). And, the location of the sign would
be within 500 feet of a dwelling and within 500 feet of a residentially-zoned property, both not
permitted by Section Zoning Code 54-17(2).

Further, it should also be noted that if the sign qualified as an oversized sign (billboard), it would be
prohibited by Gwinnett County zoning case RZ-99-048 (attachment‘D’) which states that, “No
billboards are permitted”, as a zoning condition, for this property.

Once the proposed sign was disqualified as an oversized sign, Staff assessed the possibility of
classifying it as a primary sign for an individual business on a non-residential lot pursuant to Zoning
Code Section 54-16. Within that context, the sign exceeded the size limitation (no more than 75
square feet) and the height restriction (over 20 feet), as well as the number of signs allowed per road
frontage (one sign already exists).

RESPONSE TO ASSERTIONS IN THE APPEAL

Assertion One: the contradictory nature of the City’s Sign Ordinance regarding the definition of
“oversized sign”.

Both the Sign Ordinance and the Zoning Code have definitions for Oversized signs. These definitions
are as follows:

Sign Ordinance
Section 54-2 Definitions - Oversized signs means a ground sign which exceeds 30 feet in sign
height and/or 300 square feet of sign surface area.

Zoning Code

Article I11. — Definitions

Oversized Sign. A ground sign which exceeds 30 feet in sign height and/or 300 square feet of
sign surface area.

The definitions contained in both sections are identical. In addition to these definitions, subsection 8
of Sect. 54-17 contains a chart covering the maximum height and minimum front yard setback from
the street right-of-way for oversized signs. The chart has a section that says oversized signs 300-349
square feet of sign surface area can be at a maximum height of 30 feet. The applicant alleges that this
contradicts the definition and creates an inconsistency within the ordinance. However, tables, charts
and other similar guides are intended as references. They are supplementary to the regulations and do
not substitute for the written definitions.

Assertions Two and Three: the vagueness and lack of definitions regarding the City’s overlay
districts, and the invalidity of the City’s overlay districts.”

Section 1315.1.1 of the Zoning Ordinance is clear about the purpose of the Overlay District:



The Activity Center/Corridor Overlay District is intended to enhance the viability and
livability of the area surrounding major activity centers in City of Peachtree Corners as
designated by the City Council.

The purpose of the Overlay District is to achieve and maintain a unified and pleasing
aesthetic/visual quality in landscaping, architecture and signage; and to promote
alternative modes of transportation within the district through the provision of pedestrian and
local public transit.

Section 1315.1.2 of the Zoning Ordinance is clear about the applicability of the Overlay District

The requirements of the Overlay District shall apply to all non-residential and attached
residential properties within the geographic areas shown on the Peachtree Corners
Overlay District Map.

Whenever the requirements of the Overlay District impose a more or less restrictive
standard than the provisions of any other statute or covenant, the requirements of the
Overlay District shall govern.

The Overlay district map has been adopted and exists as an overlay on the Zoning Map because
its applicability is determined both by a geographical area and the nature of the use of the

property.
CONCLUSION

e The term “oversized sign” is clearly and consistently defined in the Zoning Code and in the
Sign Ordinance.

e The Overlay district purpose and applicability are described in the Zoning Code and both the
Zoning Code and the Overlay District Map have been properly adopted.

e The applicant’s proposed sign does not meet the definition of an oversized (billboard) sign
and, if it did, it would be prohibited by RZ99-048, condition 2B.

Therefore the administrative decision to deny the Railroad Outdoor, LLC sign permit should be
upheld.



ATTACHMELT A

EGENVE CITY OF PEACHTREE CORNERS PERMIT 1
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
MA R 8 2016 7 Technology Parkway, Suite 200, Peachlree Corners, GA 30092 FEE PAID §
Tel: 678.691.1200 | wwav.cityofpeachireecornersga.com)

(SEE BACK OF PAGE FOR FEES)

By L ~ SIGN PERMIT APPLICATION

i |}

PROPERTY INFORMATION
ADDRESS OF SIGN: %395 Bdﬁ'ﬂa Hw‘a Thx Opdéfie po. Rb2s9-o05Y

BUSINESS NAME: _ Alete  Star

BUSINESS OWNER NAME: K Yo Yon 4 Cho
BUSINESS OWNER ADDRESS:_ 870 I -m{mo} Bridge UV cias 1P Doy, GA 30097
& »
Sign is for a: [ BUILDING ON INDIVIDUAL NON-RESIDENTIAL LOT [ BUILDING ON INDIVIDUAL LOT
[ BUSINESS IN A COMMERCIAL OR RETAILCENTER [1 BUSINESS IN AN OFFICE OR INDUSTRIAL CENTER

Name of Commercial Center, Office Park or Building N / A
SIGN INFORMATION
b } i L 2 -
SIGN CONTRACTOR (COMPANY): /204 (cond OAdoar LLE BUSINESS LICENSE # £ (jay Zolg-Y722

CONTACT NAME: /HA Kh.  rtreier)

ADDRESS:?O Yoy 250033 emas i Ree [road ouvfloar: eay,
ary: PTLAMTH state:_ Gt 2p: 30325 puone: (094 - §7/-38 7
% NEW O ILLUMINATED [ REPAIR/ ALTER £l GROUND [ WALL I CANOPY [I SINGLE FACE [1 DOUBLE FAGE B OTHER V&2 S1&hR ©
Sq. Ft. of Existing Slgns: ? g SF Wall Sq. Ft: lo Sk Bullding Sq. Ft: 2 Yoo sF
(To Remaln) - (Of Wall or Canopy Sign) 206 SF
OVERALL SIGN DIMENSIONS: __ /0 & 0 SIGN AREA SQ. FT: )0 SF
4 ? .
HEIGHT OF GROUND SIGN FROM GRADE TO BOTTOM OF SIGN: do TOP OF SIGN: 3¢
— / 59
SIGN SET BACK FROM RIGHT OF WAY (GROUND SIGN): __ & © FT.  ESTIMATED COST OF SIGN: § /42,, g8, —

. ATTACH DRAWING SHOWING DIMENSIONS, MATERIALS, OVERALL SIZE, COLOR AND PLACEMENT OF SIGN (LOCATION ON BUILDING IF WALL SIGN).

. ATTACH SITE PLAN DRAWN TO SCALE SHOWING SIGN LOCATION.
° ALL SIGN STRUCTURES MORE THAN 32 SQ. FT., OR GREATER THAN 6 FT. IN HEIGHT, OR OVERSIZED SIGN MUST HAVE STRUCTUAL ENGINEEER SEAL ON

PLANS AND FOOTINGS MUST BE ENGINEER DESIGN WITH SEAL.
+  ALLWALL AND CANOPY MOUNTED SIGNS MUST HAVE ENGINEER DESIGNED METHOD OF ATTACHMENT.
e ALLSIGN STRUCTURES AND PLACEMENT MUST MEET THE CITY OF PEACHTREE CORNERS SIGN ORDINANCE, OVERLAY DISTRICTS AND INTERNATIONAL

BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR SIGNS.
° ILLUMINATED SIGNS ALSO REQUIRE AN ELECTRICAL PERMIT.
" FOOTING AND ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED FOR GROUND SIGNS {PLEI\SE CALL 678-691-1200 TO SCHEDULE)
SIGNATURES
BUILDING / LAND OWNER SIGNATURE; SR i AR D LeRsE pare
¢
APPLICANT SIGNATURE: \77441 ( K/ ;)/%5 DATE: -2 /2- '// /e

e ¥ " APPROVALS - FOR OFFIGE USE ONLY

ZONING CASE ##_

] 4

APPLICATION APPROVED BY: . 2, ! DATE:
APPLIGATION REJECTED BY; Lef . H DATE: 2
REJECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING; ) : : : j

: ; INSPECTION RECORD
FINAL: - . APPROVED DATE: : REJECTED DATE:

COMMENTS: .

Wall and Ground Sign Permil Applicalion Page { of 2 Crealad 1/14/2013




24hPlans.com

Your success is our mission
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CORNERS

Innovative & Remarkable

147 Technology Parkway
Suite 200
Peachlree Corners
Georgia 30092

phone 678-391-1200
fax 678-691-1201

PeachtreeCornersGA.gov
Mayor
Mike Mason
Council Members
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Post 1
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Post 2

Alex Wright
Post 3
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Post 4

Lorri Christopher
Post 5

Weare Gralwick
Post 6
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ATTACHMENT B

March 23, 2016

CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT

Railroad Outdoor, LLC
P.O. Box 250633

Atlanta, Georgia 30325
Attention: Mike Fitzgerald

RE: Sign application submitted March 8, 2016
4395 Buford Highway

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is the Sign Permit Application which was submitted March 8, 2016. A
permit has been denied for the reasons stipulated in the City of Peachtree Corners,
Georgia Sign Ordinance and as set forth below.

The enclosed Application requests a Sign Permit for an oversized sign that is 30 feet
in sign height and 300 square feet of sigh surface area. However, pursuant to City
Code Section 54-2, an oversized sign is defined as a ground sign which exceeds 30
feet in sign height and/or 300 square feet of sign surface area. Therefore, the
proposed sign does not meet the City's definition of an oversized sign. Nevertheless,
treating it as an oversized sign the permit is denied. The sign is within 1,250 feet of
an overlay district which is not permitted by Code Section 54-17(3) and the sign is
within 500 feet of residentially-zoned property and a dwelling which is not
permitted by Code Section 54-17(2).

Treating the sign proposed as other than an oversized sign relegates the sign to the
category of a primary sign for an individual business on a non-residential lot, and,
thus, it would fall within the limitations found in Sect. 54-16. Pursuant to that Code
section, since the sign sits more than 20 feet from the right-of-way, the maximum
height would he limited to 20 feet. The proposed sigh exceeds this maximun.
Furthermore, since the application shows the gross building space to he 2,400
square feet, the ground signage for a primary sign for an individual business on a
non-residential lot is limited to a total of no more than 75 square feet. The
proposed sign also exceeds this maximum applicable to a primary sigh for an
individual business on a non-residential lot.

Finally, pursuant to Code Section 54-16(1), only one primary ground sign is
permitted per road frontage and such a signh already exists on the property.

Thus, whether treated as an oversized sign or as a primary sign for an individual
business on a non-residential lot, the sign proposed violates the sign ordinance.

Please let me know if you have any questions.




ATIACHMEST 7

The High House

' - 309 Sycamore Street
WILLIAMS : Decatur, GA 30030
T . 404.373.9590 Phone
TEUSH N‘ K ' : 404.378.6049 Fax
R. Lawton Jordan IIT ) - . LIdrdan@WilliamsTeusink.com i

404-458-4095
April 11, 2016

Via Federal Express

City of Peachtree Corners

Attn: Director, Planning Department
147 Technology Parkway, Suite 200
Peachtree Corners, GA 30092
678-691-1200

City of Peachtree Corners

Attn: Zoning Board of Appeals -
147 Technology Parkway, Suite 200
Peachtree Corners, GA. 30092

~Re:  Appeal to Board of Zoning Appeals

Dear Sir -or Madam:

This Firm represents Railroad Outdoor, LLC (“Railroad Outdoor”), On behalf of Railroad
Outdoor, and pursuant to Section 1606s and 54-8 of the City’s Code of Ordinances, the denial of the
Sign Permit Application of Railroad Outdoor, as evidenced by the attached letter, is hereby appealed.
The grounds for this appeal are the contradictory nature of the City’s sign ordinance regarding the
definition of “oversized sign”, the vagueness and lack of definition regarding the City’s overlay
districts, and the invalidity of the City’s overlay districts.

In addition, Railroad Outdoor respectfully asserts its constitutional objections to the denial of
this sign permit in that such a denial: (a) would unreasonably impair and destroy the property rights of
Raiiroad Outdoor without first paying fair, adequate and just compensation for such rights in violation
of Article I, Section I, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983, Article I,
Section III, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983, and the Due Process
Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States; (b) would deny Railroad
Qutdoor and the owner of the landowner on which the sign would be located an economically viable
use of its property without substantially advancing legitimate state interests in violation of the Just
Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, Article I,
Section 1, Paragraph I, and Article 1, Section 111, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of Georgia
of 1983, and the Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment to the
Constitution of the United States; and (¢) constitute an unreasonable hardship upon Railroad Outdoor
without advancing the public health, safety and welfare and would constitute an arbitrary and
capricious act by the City without any rational basis therefore, constituting an abuse of discretion in
violation of Article I, Section I, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983, Article
1, Section III, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983, and the Due Process
Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment fo the Constitution of the United States.




Letter to City of Peachtree Corners

- April 11, 2016
Page 2
Sincerely,
R. Lawt(;n Jordan 111
~ Enclosure

cc: Mr, Johnny Lawler (via email at jlawler@PEACHTREECORNERSGA.GOV)




ATTACHUERT D’

CASE NUMBER RZ~99-~048
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
GWINNETT COUNTY
LAWRENCEVILLE, GEORGIA

RESOLUTION

-
READING AND ADOPTION:

At the regular meeting of the Gwinnett County Board of
Commissgionersg, held in the Justice and Administration Center
Auditorium, 75 Langley Drive, Lawrenceville, Georxgia.

Pragent VOIB
Wayne Hill, Chairman . Bbgent
Tommy Hughes, District 1 AYE
bPatti Muige, District 2 AYE
Judy Waters, Distxict 3 Absent
Kevin Kenerly, Digtrict 4 .__AYE

f . . i - - '_'."'ﬂ.‘_-‘;_:__'-

On motion of COMM, MUISE ¢+ which caxried _3-0°, .-

the following resolution was adopted;:
'A RESCLUTION TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP
WHEREAS, the Municipal—éwinnett County Planning Cémmiésion
has héld a duly advertised public hearing aﬂd has filed a foxrmal
recommendation with the Gwinmett County Board of Commisgsioners T
upon an Application to Awend the Official Zoning Map from

M-1 to ¢-2 by

IMPORYT AUTO CLASSIC INC. for the proposed use of

USED CAR SALES on a

tract of land described by the atlached legél degsoription, which




CASE NUMBER RZ-95-048

ig incorporated herein and made a parxt hereof by reference; and

ﬁHEREAS, notice to the public regaxrding sald Amendment to
the Official Zoning Map hag been duly published in THE GWINNETT
DAILY POST, the QOfficial News Organ of Gwinnett County; and ’

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held by the Gwinnett County

Board of Commissioners on APRIL 27, 1999 .

and objections were not filed.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Gwinnett County Boaxd

of Commissioners thig the 27TH day of APRIL '

1999, that the aforesaid application to amend the Official

Zoning Map from M-1 to . O-2 im

hereby APPROVED subject to the following enumexated conditions:
1. To restrict the vge of the property asg followas:
A, automotive sales lot (new or used).

B. Bullding facade shall be finished with architectural
treatments of glass and/or brick, stone or stuceco; or
pubmit alternate architectural plans for review for
approval of the Planning Director prior to issuance of
a building permit. Metal, or portable buildings oxr
mobile homag are not permitted.

¢. No automotive sales shall be allowed prior to isgsuance
ofi a development pexmik,

2. To satisfy the following msite development considerations:

A, Provide a ten-foot wide landscape strip outside the
dedicated right-of-wvay of Buford Highway.

rasrtret




CASE NUMBER RZ-99-048

No billboards are permitted.

Provide a miniwmum 5-foolt wide smidewalk within the
dedicated right-of-way of Buford Highway.

Dumpsters shall be soreened by a golid fence or wall a
minimum 6-feet in height.

Provide interparcel access where required by the
Development Division,

Any outdoor automotive repalr, outdoor gtorage,
including parts, tires, junk vehicles or other
materials is prohibited.

No gtreamers or roping decorated with flags, tinsel,
ox other similar matexial shall be displayed, hung, ox
gtrung on the gite. No decorative balloons or hot-air
balloons ghall be displayed on the site, No flage
shall be flown on the site except for the flags of the
United States of America, othex nations or the State
of Geoxrgia. S &

Prior to ipsuance of Development Permit existing
mobile home and structures shall be removed.

No outdoor loudspeakexrs shall be allowed.

Access to Buford Highway shall be ‘limlted to one
entrance. .

- '-_".‘J'E;:i'n_




K.

ATITEIT:

CASE NUMBER RZ-99-048

Use of gravel parking lot will requixe approval of a
variance through the Development Services Section.

GWINNETIT COUNTY BOARD OF,COMMISSIONERS

By:

. Wayde HiTl, Chaixzman

Date Signed: 940;«-& ‘?/. /??7

?Bx,edéu%/ fwgéé*b')!

County Clerk

P A AL
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STATE OF GHORGIA ] COUNTY OF CWIlBER

WIRREAS, 7, 8, Dutlor (Yosoph Blephens Butler) dled a rosldent of Gwinnott
County, Georgla on Beptenbep 1, 1674, loaving a Wilt whioh wan duly probated n
Solomn Torm on Heplemher 20, 1674, In the Probato Oourt of Gulnnett County,
Qoorglay and, )

WHERBAS, on cald date, Harn Ruth futler Dyere qualified as Bxeoutrlx
under ‘sold Wi, the Lotters Tastamontary belng recotded In eald Court as Letters
Testarcontary No. %7800, and eald pereon le now adminlstering the estate of the
deceated accordlng to tho torms of eatd Will, and all dolbis of the eatate heratofore
have haon paldy and,

WHERBAS, under the torme of salq Wiil, the following desortbed peat
proparly was deviced to Rura Idell Butler, to-wik:

Lo
bt

All that traot or parcel of fand Ivlng and bolng In Lond Lot : ::‘ ﬂf gﬁm
260 of the @th Dlatwlot of Gwlnnott County, Ceorgla, and being oy §?.fr'§
more particlarly desoribed e follows: ) ii-
* ;“: FX) ﬂllni
AU that traot or parcel.of land Iplng and boing tand fot-No, = & einmrzs
E 259 of the Gth. Jand dletrlob of Gwinnstt County, Georgle, haing™ £} py EHE .
% Y lote numbare 18, 20, 23 and 23 of the subdivision of the lands ., 4% il
of Lae Payno, ns shown on a plat of sald property preparad by f:? « 5?@
§ g H. L. Dopahoo, Burve%or, In January 5846, Sold plat Is i} g g
recorded fn  Platbook psfa $0 of the plat records of - -
2 \ Gwinhott Counlty, ond hy referance eald plat and the rocord
%% Eg thereo? Is Incorparated hereln and mudo a park haraof, . — - T4
E o LESS AND BXCEPT the tollowlig pocklon of same, conyeyed to L
g 2 % Clyde and Ruth Byers 3 Qultolalm Deod dated una 24, -J958 ——
[ and reoorded In the Deed Records of Guinnett County, Georgla; <o
. : All that traot or purcet of land, Tying &nd bolng In the 6th
land dlstrlot of Gulinnatt County, Qeorgla, and bolng a part of . e
Land Lot 269, Lalng the back portion of Lot Nos, 21 and 22-of . R -

Lea Payna Subdiviston as Boe plat by W, t. Dunohoo and
recorded in Plut Book *DY page 140, Clerk Suparlar Court's
Otflce, and moro pactloularly desorlyed as follows: :

BBOIRNING ot a pIn comar four hundred (400} oot wast o the
east slda of a publio rosd from U, B, Highway No. 23 and belng

WinLLtanm e, LAY 1.8

z 71?2-! l.c-u-n-l
LS LRV AR LILUTIN PR "
LuLE 1] FIVAFEY s gde f4n
Arag, LITETTRWN [BJEF] 7

-.u"“-—h-n—-w

Re-77-0p78
SUP-99-617 .
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-

. .
. . .

noon;?75'?PABE 1‘1'2 . B

Exouutar's Dodd of Asmont —- Pago 2

Y]

.‘1.
at a common corner of the L. 8. Botler “formerly 0, W, Ballay
o ortg' and the MoDanle) [roposty™ and traveling along the
enet eldo of sald publlo rond' 4 dlstancs of 108. foot to n pin
cornory thense along the Ifng gef»amung Lots Ho. 21 angd 20 of
safd sulkitviston In an ongterly “dircation one hundrog {100) oot
to a pin corner) thonce In a aorthonsterly flivaotion a dlstange
of Gae hundred threg (1033 Jeot to n pla comor on tho fina
dividing Lot Nos, 22 ano 3,00 eall subitvislon; (honoa In n
wilorly dlrvotloy ubgny o dlvtitlig 1o belwoon ol Nyy, 42

and 23 o distance of Ono hundrad (100) feot to tho point of
heglnning, '

Samo Léhug o rour poritun of Lol Nos, 21 uud 23 of tho Lga
Payne Subdiviclon ang balng & pavt.of the proparty convayaid to

. 8, Iutlar by O, ¥, Dallay, .hecorded In Dogd Book 130 at page
164, Quinnott County recordy,

.

How, THERBEORE, the undorsignad, a. Bxaoutiix aloresald, hereby nseents
fo the deviso of =ald real property nosording to the terms of eald Wi, such that the
Qi interost of tho dsoeased In and to sald real property s vosted In Rurn Mo
Butler, as Deviseo, as provided In sald Wiih,

WITNBSS my hand and seal, this, 45’"*5‘ day of August, 1992,
t

SIONED, sealed and dolivered in the
presence ofy

k&77-0%9




Single Family home within 500 ft. of subject property Overlay District within 1250 ft. of subject property

Residential zoned property
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PROPERTY LOCATION MAP

Railroad Outdoor, LLC
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CASE NUMBER: PH2016-003

HEARING DATE: May 4, 2016

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 4395 Buford Hwy.
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